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1. Introduction
This document is to kick off the following email discussion:
· [AT115-e][012][NR15] Connection Control I (OPPO)


Scope: Determine agreeable parts in a first phase, for agreeable parts agree on CRs. For R2-2108415 await online, treat remaining parts if applicable. Treat R2-2108368, R2-2108369,  R2-2108370,  R2-2108636,  R2-2108637,  R2-2108371,  R2-2108372,  R2-2107373,  R2-2107374,  R2-2107418,  R2-2107419,  R2-2108187,  R2-2108188,  

Intended outcome: Report, agreed CRs if applicable


Deadline: Schedule 1
Discussions with Deadline Schedule 1:

A first round with Deadline for comments Thursday Aug 19 1200 UTC to settle scope what is agreeable etc

A Final round with Final deadline Thursday Aug 26 1200 UTC. to settle details / agree CRs etc. Additional check points etc if needed are defined by the Rapporteur. In case some parts of an email discussion need more time, doesn’t converge, need on-line treatment etc Rapporteur please contact chair. 

Contact Information

	Company
	Email

	OPPO
	Wangshukun@oppo.com

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


2. Discussion
Companies are requested to add their comments for each of the treated CRs of this email discussion in the boxes below.

2.1 L1 Parameters 
[1] R2-2108368
Discussion on BWP switch for TDD
ZTE Corporation, Sanechips
discussion
Rel-15
38.331
NR_newRAT-Core

[2] R2-2108369
Correction on firstActiveBWP-Id for TDD
ZTE Corporation, Sanechips
CR
Rel-15
38.331
15.14.0
2768
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core

[3] R2-2108370
Correction on firstActiveBWP-Id for TDD(R16)
ZTE Corporation, Sanechips
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.5.0
2769
-
A
NR_newRAT-Core

In [1][2][3], the company thinks that DL BWP switching and UL BWP switching are simultaneous for TDD. But for TDD RRC-based BWP switching, it is not clear that how to achieve the simultaneous DL and UL BWP switching. So the company suggests to add a note in TS38.331 like “For TDD, when NW wants to switch the DLBWP and/or UL BWP by RRC, NW should include the fields firstActiveDownlinkBWP-Id and firstActiveUplinkBWP-Id simultaneously in a same RRC message.”
Q1: Do companies agree the changes of the CR in [2][3]?

	Company
	Agree?

(Yes or No)
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


[4] R2-2108636
Corrections on the absent condition of csi-ReportingBand
Samsung
CR
Rel-15
38.331
15.14.0
2787
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core

[5] R2-2108637
Corrections on the absent condition of csi-ReportingBand
Samsung
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.5.0
2788
-
A
NR_newRAT-Core

In [4][5], company thinks the field description of csi-ReportingBand is not aligned with 38.214, so the absent condition of this field is corrected based on TS 38.214, clause 5.2.1.4. 

Q2: Do companies agree the changes of the CR in [4][5]?

	Company
	Agree?

(Yes or No)
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes if no NCB issue
	We agree the intention of the CR, but we wonder whether there is NCB issue. The cases of absent of the field are extended with the change.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


2.2 L2 Parameters 

[6] R2-2108371
Correction on rach-ConfigBFR
ZTE Corporation, Sanechips
CR
Rel-15
38.331
15.14.0
2770
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core

[7] R2-2108372
Correction on rach-ConfigBFR(R16)
ZTE Corporation, Sanechips
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.5.0
2771
-
A
NR_newRAT-Core

In [6][7], company thinks the parameters powerRampingStep, preambleReceivedTargetPower and preambleTransMax in the field rach-ConfigBFR are used for CF-BFR and CB-BFR. So the field description of rach-ConfigBFR is not correct.
Q3: Do companies agree the changes of the CR in [6][7]?

	Company
	Agree?

(Yes or No)
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


2.3 Radio Bearer Config 

[8] R2-2107373
38331 Clarifications on securityConfig in RadioBearerConfig-R15
OPPO
CR
Rel-15
38.331
15.14.0
2717
-
F
LTE_NR_DC_CA_enh-Core

[9] R2-2107374
38331 Clarifications on securityConfig in RadioBearerConfig-R16
OPPO
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.5.0
2718
-
A
NR_newRAT-Core

In [8][9], company thinks that the securityConfig in RadioBearerConfig is not clear for both field descriptipn and present condition. So the following changes are proposed:
(1) For the first change, no need of the text in case of securityConfig IE is not present because the corresponding text is provided in the field description of securityAlgorithmConfig IE and keyToUse IE.

(2) For the second change, the security algorithm will be configured in SMC for SA and NE-DC/NR-DC scenrioes. So the security algorithm in SMC can be reused in SA and NE-DC/NR-DC scenrioes for MN terminated beaerer.

(3) For the third change, the security algorithm is not mandatory configured in RadioBearerConfig and security algorithm in SMC can be reused in SA and NE-DC/NR-DC scenrioes for MN terminated beaerer.

(4) For the fourth change, if the bearer’s temination point is changed and if the target key to use is already associated security algorithm, the security algorithm can be not present in this case.
Q4: Do companies agree the changes of the CR in [8][9]?

	Company
	Agree?

(Yes or No)
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


[10] R2-2107418
38331 Clarifications on RadioBearerConfig-R15
OPPO
CR
Rel-15
38.331
15.14.0
2724
-
F
LTE_NR_DC_CA_enh-Core

[11] R2-2107419
38331 Clarifications on RadioBearerConfig-R16
OPPO
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.5.0
2725
-
A
NR_newRAT-Core

Based on the RAN2#99 agreement, both SRB and DRB can be configured with NR PDCP for EN-DC capable UE without EN-DC operation. Agreed CR [R2-2001179] is for DRB case.
In [10][11], company thinks the SRB case should be same as DRB cased.
1a
EN-DC capable UE without EN-DC operation configured can be configured with NR PDCP version for SRBs and DRBs.
Q5: Do companies agree the changes of the CR in [10][11]?

	Company
	Agree?

(Yes or No)
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


[12] R2-2108187
Release of RadioBearerConfig during MR-DC release
Ericsson
CR
Rel-15
38.331
15.14.0
2756
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core

[13] R2-2108188
Release of RadioBearerConfig during MR-DC release
Ericsson
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.5.0
2757
-
A
NR_newRAT-Core

In [12][13], company thinks that when the MR-DC release is triggered, the UE should not release the RadioBearerConfig, unless the network instruct the UE. So the below note in TS 38.331 should be changed.

NOTE:
Release of cell group means only release of the lower layer configuration of the cell group but the RadioBearerConfig may not be released.
Q6: Do companies agree the changes of the CR in [10][11]?

	Company
	Agree?

(Yes or No)
	Comments

	OPPO
	Yes 
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3. Conclusions

Based on the discussion above, we propose:
4. Reference
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